

No. 22-555

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

ANGELA COLMENERO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PROVISIONAL ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

ANGELA COLMENERO Provisional Attorney General	LANORA C. PETTIT Principal Deputy Solicitor General
BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RYAN S. BAASCH Chief, Consumer Protection Division	WILLIAM F. COLE Assistant Solicitor General
	OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov (512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Contents.....	I
Table of Authorities .....	II
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Case and <i>Moody</i> Present Questions Worthy of Review .....	2
II. The United States Is Wrong About H.B. 20’s Merits, and Its First Amendment Position Has Troubling Implications.....	3
A. The United States’ position on the Platforms “expressive” activity is wrong .....	3
B. The United States elides the implications of its overbroad position regarding the First Amendment in the digital sphere .....	5
C. The United States’ attempt to cabin its own First Amendment theory fails .....	9
III. Respondent Does Not Object to the Recommendation to Deny Certiorari on H.B. 20’s General-Disclosure Provisions.....	11
Conclusion .....	11

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	4
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	4
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022) .....	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	5
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Time Warner Ent. Co. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	8, 10
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) .....	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	7

### III

#### Page(s)

#### **Cases (ctd.):**

<i>United States v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 649 (1972) .....	10
--	----

#### **Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1-10
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	4
47 C.F.R.:	
§ 76.1301 .....	8
§§ 76.970-75 .....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 43 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 15.8 .....	1
Tex. Const. art. XV, § 5 .....	1
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
§ 143A.001(1) .....	6
§ 143A.002 .....	6

#### **Other Authorities:**

Final Rule, Leased Commercial Access; Modernization of Media Regulation Initiative, 85 Fed. Reg. 51363 (Aug. 20, 2020) .....	8
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>In re Applications of AT&amp;T Inc &amp; Directv, Ent. Holdings</i> , 36 FCC Rcd. 10965 (2021) .....	8
Mike Isaac, <i>Facebook's profit surges 101 percent on strong ad sales</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 28, 2021) <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/28/business/facebook-q2-earnings.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/07/28/business/facebook-q2-earnings.html</a> .....	10
<i>In re Protecting &amp; Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) .....	6

In accordance with Rule 15.8, Respondent respectfully submits this supplemental brief in response to the United States’ invited amicus brief of August 14, 2023.<sup>1</sup>
